



# Public Service Commission

## -M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

**DATE:** July 14, 1999

**TO:** Blanca Bayó, Director of Records and Reporting

**FROM:** Noreen Davis, Director of Legal Services *(nd)*  
 Walter D'Haeseleer, Director of Communications *(WD)*

**RE:** Docket No. 990497-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Communication Express, Inc. d/b/a CommEx for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Interexchange Carrier Selection, Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, and Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees.

RECEIVED PSC  
 JUL 14 PM 1:38  
 RECORDS & REPORTING

Communication Express, Inc. d/b/a CommEx, an interexchange telecommunications service provider, has not complied with Order No. PSC-99-1198-SC-TI. Please cancel Communications Express, Inc. d/b/a CommEx's Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5487. All outstanding Regulatory Assessment Fees, statutory penalties, and interest charges should be forwarded to the Comptroller's Office for collection. Therefore, since there are no further outstanding issues for the Commission to address, please close the docket.

KMP/anc

cc: Catherine Bedell, Division of Legal Services  
 Diana Caldwell, Division of Legal Services  
 Kelly Biegalski, Division of Communications  
 Evelyn Sewell, Division of Administration

- FA \_\_\_\_\_
- APP \_\_\_\_\_
- CAF \_\_\_\_\_
- CMJ \_\_\_\_\_
- CTR \_\_\_\_\_
- EAG \_\_\_\_\_
- LEG \_\_\_\_\_
- MAS \_\_\_\_\_
- OPC \_\_\_\_\_
- RRR \_\_\_\_\_
- SEC \_\_\_\_\_
- WAW \_\_\_\_\_
- OTH \_\_\_\_\_

*OK  
 SM  
 7-19-99*

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

08574 JUL 19 99

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING